



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2590 of 1988

Ranjeet Singh And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : J.P.Pandey, Siddharth Shukla
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 89

HON'BLE MADAN PAL SINGH, J.

1. Case is called out in the revised list, no one appears for the appellants to press the present criminal appeal.

2. On 15th November, 2018, a Coordinate Bench of this Court passed following order:

"List revised. Case called out.

None present for the appellants. Learned A.G.A. for the State is present.

On perusal of the file, it is revealed that the appeal is pending since 1988.

The bail bonds of the appellants are forfeited.

Issue non-bailable warrants against the appellants and notice to their sureties under Section 446 Cr.P.C. to be executed through the concerned C.J.M, returnable on 21.12.2018.

Lower court record has not been received.

Lower court record be summoned immediately.

The order passed today be communicated to the District Judge concerned through Fax, Email as well as by registered and ordinary process.

A copy of this order be also sent to SSP, Deoria for compliance.

List this case on 21.12.2018."

3. Office report dated 22nd November, 2025 reflects that pursuant to the above order dated 15th November, 2018, a letter of the Chief Judicial Magsitrate, Deoria has been received to the office of this Court on 2nd January, 2019 stating that because of delay in receiving the aforesaid order, the non-bailable warrant could not be executed.

4. Bare perusal of the entire order-sheet indicates that after lapse of more than 7 years have elapsed neither the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Deoria nor the Senior Superintendent of Police/Superintendent of Police, Deoria have sent their respective report qua the execution of the non-bailable warrants issued in compliance of the order of the Court dated 15th November, 2018.

5. Office to send a reminder to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Deoria for compliance of the earlier of the Court dated 15th November, 2018.

6. This Court is sorry to record that after lapse of more than 7 years from the date of passing of the above order dated 15th November, 2018, the Senior Superintendent of Police/Superintendent of Police, Deoria in compliance of the same.

7. Under such circumstances, this Court has no other option but to direct the Senior Superintendent of Police/Superintendent of Police, Deoria to ensure that an affidavit is filed on his behalf by a higher officer not below the rank of Circle Officer/Assistant Superintendent of Police as to why the order of this Court dated 15th November, 2018 has not been complied with till date. It is ordered accordingly.

8. List this case on 19th January, 2026.

November 24, 2025
Sushil/-

(Madan Pal Singh,J.)